
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000779-2024 

Contract

New Training Tower – Pill Fire Station

Avon Fire & Rescue Service

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-000779

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-040b35  

Published 10 January 2024, 12:19pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Avon Fire & Rescue Service

Valley Road, Portishead

Bristol

BS20 8JJ

Contact

Alison Phillips

Email

Alison.phillips@avonfire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1179262061

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000779-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000779-2024
mailto:Alison.phillips@avonfire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Fax

+44 1179253561

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

National registration number

VAT No: 664419911

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.avonfire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/30508

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

http://www.avonfire.gov.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/30508


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

New Training Tower – Pill Fire Station

Reference number

AFRS-2023-07-07

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Avon Fire Authority has identified a need for a new training tower at Pill Fire Station and is
looking to award a contract for the construction of this tower in accordance with our
Financial Regulations and Standing Orders.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £141,755 / Highest offer: £226,454 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

45210000 - Building construction work



Page 4 to 7

45216121 - Fire station construction work

45216125 - Emergency-services building construction work

45220000 - Engineering works and construction works

71500000 - Construction-related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

Main site or place of performance

Pill Fire Station

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Avon Fire Authority has identified a need for a new training tower at Pill Fire Station and is
looking to award a contract for the construction of this tower in accordance with our
Financial Regulations and Standing Orders.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60%

Price - Weighting: 40% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-030036

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

New Training Tower – Pill Fire Station

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

3 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

/Notice/030036-2023


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rigg Construction

Lancaster House, Bowerhill,

Melksham

SN12 6TT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK1 - Gloucestershire, Wiltshire and Bristol/Bath area

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £141,755 / Highest offer: £226,454 taken into consideration



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Avon Fire Authority

Avon Fire & Rescue HQ, Valley Road

Portishead

BS20 8JJ

Email

alison.phillips@avonfire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1179262061

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:alison.phillips@avonfire.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-23T22:41:02+0100
	TCPDF




